Agenda

3

aa a

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

www.oxford.gov.uk

Standards Committee

Special Meeting: Local Hearing Panel

This meeting will be held on:

Date: Wednesday 27 August 2025
Time: 6.00 pm
Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall

For further information please contact:
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee & Member Services Officer

@ 01865 252784 = standards@oxford.gov.uk

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.

e may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the
committee’s rules

¢ may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.

View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at
mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk.
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published



https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings

Committee Membership
Councillors: Membership 7: Quorum 3: substitutes are permitted.

Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton
Councillor Lizzy Diggins
Councillor Dr Max Morris

Andrew Mills-Hicks Independent Person non-voting

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these
roles.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX



Agenda

Election of Chair

To elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting.

Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest

Matters exempt or part exempt from publication and
exclusion of the public

If the Panel wishes to exclude the press and the public from the
meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding agenda
items it will be necessary for the Panel to pass a resolution in
accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which their presence
could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in
specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act if and so long
as, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information.

(The Access to Information Procedure Rules — Section 15 of the
Council’'s Constitution — sets out the conditions under which the public
can be excluded from meetings of the Council).

Local Hearing Panel

For the Committee to determine an outcome based on the
documentation provided, and matters discussed within the meeting.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Pages

1-102



Information for those attending
Recording and reporting on meetings held in public

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and
direct you to the best place to record.

The Council asks those recording the meeting:

e To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’'s website

e Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting

¢ Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded.

e To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are
addressing the meeting.

Please be aware that you may b
[...]
tion of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were
civil partners.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings

Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

25



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

63



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 2 E m

| AAA
Procedure for dealing with code of % dXBORD
conduct complaints against ; comy

councillors

1. The Code of Conduct

The Localism Act 2011 requires all local authorities to adopt a code of
conduct setting out the standards of behaviour expected from local
councillors.

Oxford City Council has adopted a code of conduct for members, which is
available for inspection on the council’'s website and on request from the
Monitoring Officer: standards@oxford.gov.uk.

Each of the parish councils in Oxford may adopt their own Code of Conduct
and a copy of their Code of Conduct should be found on the relevant parish
council website.

The Localism Act 2011 also requires local authorities to have in place
“arrangements” under which allegations that an elected or co-opted member
of the district or parish council has failed to comply with the relevant Code of
Conduct can be investigated and decisions made on such allegations.

The
[...]
cil’s website unless the
Monitoring Officer determines that it should remain confidential or it contains
exempt information.

Page 7 of 8
Updated February 2019

71



9. Timescales

The timescales quoted below are indicative. They are not guaranteed and are
included here to illustrate the likely duration of the complaints process. Actual
timescales may be significantly shorter or longer depending on the complexity
and content of the complaint.

Stage in complaints process Indicative timescales
Acknowledge receipt of complaint | within 5 working days of receipt of complaint
or dismissal of invalid complaints
Assessment stage decision Issued to Subject Councillor and
Complainant within 25 working days of
receipt of complaint
Investigation A formal investigation normally takes
around 8 - 12 weeks from the appointment
of an appropriate investigator
Local Hearing Panel within 25 working days of receipt of the final
investigation report — which includes:
¢ 10 working days to prepare hearing

papers and hold any pre-hearing
meetings
¢ 10 working days for Subject Councillor
to submit a response to the
Investigator’s report and hearing papers
e 5 working days for agenda publication
Local Hearing Panel decision Issued to Subject Councillor and
Complainant and published within 10
working days of the Local Hearing Panel
meeting

10. Appeals

There is no right of appeal for the Complainant or for the Subject Councillor
against a decision of the Monitoring Officer or of the Standards Committee.

However, the Monitoring Officer reports these decisions to the Council’s
Standards Committee so there is oversight of how these matters are dealt
with.

11. Document Retention

The documentation relating to a complaint will be retained for 6 years from the
conclusion of the complaint, irrespective of the outcome of the complaint.
Minutes of the Standards Committee will be retained in the same way as the
minutes of other council decision making bodies.

12. Revision of these arrangements

The Council may by resolution agree to amend these arrangements. The
Standards Committee, on the advice of the Monitoring Officer, may depart
from these arrangements where it is necessary to do so in order to secure the
effective and fair consideration of any matter.

Page 8 of 8
Updated February 2019

72



ANNEX 3

Arrangements for dealing with code of conduct

complaints against councillors: Flow chart

Complaint
submitted

\

Complaint
referred to
police

Initial Filter

Monitoring Officer will
determine whether complaint
is valid, to be referred to police
or dismissed.

s

Informal Resolution

Facilitated by the
Monitoring Officer

Assessment

Complaint assessed by
Monitoring Officer and
Independent Person

b

Investigation
Monitoring Officer will appoint
Investigation Officer where
complaint merits formal
investigation

Local Resolution

Facilitated by the
Monitoring Officer

\

Updated February 2019

¢

Breach of
the Code
of Conduct

Decision
Notice

73

()

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

4
3
-
>
E
=]
b=
§

Complaint
dismissed

No further
action

No breach

Standards Committee
Local Hearing




ANNEX 4

2
=
=]
Arrangements for dealing with code of §' AAA
conduct complaints against councillors: S| OXFORD
CITY
Glossary of terms E COUNCIL

Complainant(s)

Initial tests and
assessment stage

Local Hearing

Independent person

Investigator

Legal advisor

Monitoring officer

Public interest

Subject Councillor

The person/people making the complaint.

A meeting or discussion between the Monitoring Officer and
an Independent Person to consider a complaint against the
initial tests and assessment criteria.

A meeting of the Local Hearing Panel of the Standards
Committee at which they consider whether the “Subject
Councillor” has breached the code of conduct.

The Council must appoint at least one Independent Person
and seek that person’s views before it takes decision on a
complaint that it has decided to investigate. The Independent
Person’s views can also be sought by the c
[...]


The Local Hearing Panel, taking account of the advice of the Monitoring Officer,
may issue directions about the way in which the Local Hearing will be
conducted, for example agreeing the number and identity of witnesses. Such
directions may be given either before or at the Local Hearing Panel, and may be
decide at a meeting or by correspondence involving all member of the panel.
Any meeting to deal with pre-hearing process issues will be held in private
without the Complainant or the Subject Councillor present.

Documentation

Local Hearing Panel meetings of the Standards Committee are subject to the
normal rules for publication of council agendas and access to information.

The agenda papers for the Local Hearing Panel will include:

Monitoring Officer report

Complaint form and documentation

Investigator’s report

Subject Councillor’s written response

For reference: Code of Conduct, Standards Committee Local Hearing
Panel procedure

The agenda and documents will be published under the Council’s rules for
exempt information. Prior to the Local Hearing Panel, any documentation
issued or exchanged during the process must be treated by all recipients as
confidential unless and until the Local Hearing Panel agrees that the press and
public should not be excluded from the meeting at which the allegations are
going to be heard.

If the Local Hearing Panel agrees that the meeting should be held in public, the
investigator’s report will be made available to the press and public in attendance
at the meeting.

Local Hearing Panel procedure

The Local Hearing Panel will follow normal committee procedures for apologies,
selection of a Chair for that meeting and declarations of interest.

At the Local Hearing Panel, the Monitoring Officer or Legal Adviser will introduce
the case that the Subject Councillor has failed to comply with the code of
conduct.

The Investigator will present his/her report, call such witnesses as necessary
(which may include the Complainant) and mak

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
Standards Committee
on Wednesday 27 August 2025 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Smowton
	Councillor Diggins (Chair)

	Councillor Max Morris
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer

Jonathan Malton, Committee and Member Services Manager

Emma Jackman, Director of Law, Governance and Strategy

Tazafar Asghar
, Legal Advisor 
Also present:
Councillor David Henwood, Subject Councillor 
Andrew Mills-Hicks, Indpendent Person, Independent Person non-voting
<AI1>

10. Election of Chair 

Councillor Smowton proposed Councillor Diggins as Chair; Councillor Morris seconded.  
Councillor Diggins was elected as Chair for the duration of the hearing.  
</AI1>

<AI2>

11. Apologies for Absence 

None.
</AI2>

<AI3>

12. Declarations of Interest 

None.  

 

Councillor Henwood joined the meeting.  
</AI3>

<AI4>

13. Matters exempt or part exempt from publication and exclusion of the public 
The panel vote to exclude the press and the public from the meeting in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

The Access to Information Procedure Rules – Section 15 of the Council’s Constitution – sets out the conditions under which the public can be excluded from meetings of the Council. 
</AI4>

<AI5>

14. Local Hearing Panel 
The Monitoring Officer had submitted a report to provide the Local Hearing Panel with the Investigator’s Report and all associated evidence to enable them to determine the allegation that Councillor Henwood had breached the Oxford City Council Code of Conduct for Members.
In accordance with Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011, which provides that arrangements must be in place to deal with complaints of Councillors breaching their code of conduct, the Local Hearing Panel conducted a hearing into the complaint.
A copy of the decision notice is attached to these minutes.
</AI5>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.07 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Thursday 13 November 2025
When decisions take effect:
Cabinet:
after the call-in and review period has expired
Planning Committees:
after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued
All other committees:
immediately.
Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


